

No. 21-144

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, ASSOCIATION FOR
BIBLICAL HIGHER EDUCATION, AND
ASSOCIATION OF CLASSICAL CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

GEORGE M. AHREND
Counsel of Record
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
P.O. Box 816
457 1st Ave. N.W.
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 764-9000
gahrend@ahrendlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The WLAD is not neutral or generally applicable because it exempts small employers while denying an exemption for nonprofit religious employers, in the absence of any reason to believe that small employers are less likely to engage in prohibited discrimination..... 6

II. The WLAD’s exemption of small employers establishes that there is no compelling interest in denying the same exemption to nonprofit religious employers..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6-7, 9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	9
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996)	4, 8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	3-4
<i>Palmer v. Laberee</i> , 23 Wash. 409, 63 P.2d 216 (1900)	4-5
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wash. 2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000)	5-6
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	6-7, 9
<i>South Bay United Pentacostal Church v. Newsom</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	6-7
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	6-8
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	5

Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission,
197 Wash. 2d 231, 481 P.3d 1060 (2021)4-5

Statutes:

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(2).....5
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(11).....4
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49.60.010, .030(1)(a) & .180.....8
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49.60.120(4), .140, .150, .160
& .1705

Other Authorities:

Supreme Court Rule 10(c)4
Supreme Court Rule 37.21
Wash. Admin. Code ch. 162-08.....5
